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Morris Carter, Lake County Recorder
2293 North Main Street
Crown Pointe, IN 46307

Dear Mr. Carter:

Your records indicate a recorded lease of land between Stauffer Chemical Comipany (the
lessor), and Continental Oil Company (the lessee) dated September 11, 1967. On June 6, 1984
a MEMORANDUM OF LEASE was recorded as Instrument No. 762023 showing the name of
the tenant/lessee to be Conoco Inc. instead of Continental Qil Company, see attachment 1.
Conoco Inc. is the new name for Continental Oil Company.

On July 20, 1984 an ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE was entered into between
Conoco Inc. and Vista Chemical Company. This document was recorded as Instrument No.
765622, see attachment 2.

Stauffer Chemical Companyplater became Rhone=Poulenc andiafter that became Rhodia Inc.

Vista Chemical Company. (“Vista’) subsequently changed its name to Condea Vista Company
("Condea”) in 1991, and then in August of 2001 changed its name again to Sasol North America
Inc. (“Sasol”).

Vista/Condea/Sasol operated a manufacturing plant in Hammond, Indiana until June 30, 1998 at
which time the lease was terminated by the land owner who at that time went by the name
Rhone-Poulenc. Currently the landowner goes by the name Rhodia Inc.

Attached is a copy of the letter received by Condea from Rhone-Poulenc, which is the Lease
Termination Notice, see attachment 3, as required in the original lease agreement.
Vista/Condea/Sasol owned buildings at this manufacturing plant located on the land originally
leased from Stauffer Chemical Co (now known as /Rhodia Inc.). The ownership of the buildings
reverted to Rhone-Poulenc/Rhodia Inc. on July-1,-1998 upon the termination of the lease. We
have been receiving a tax bill from the Lake County Treasurer for these improvements and have
paid these property taxes up through the first halif of 2001. This latest tax bill became due and
payable in 2002.

As noted above, both the lessor and the lessees have undergone name changes during the last
35 years. Sasol was previously Condea, who was previously Vista; who had purchased those
assets and lease rights in Hammond belonging to Conoco Inc., who in turn was previously
known as Continental Oil Company. Stauffer or its successor was apparently taken over by
Rhone-Poulenc who then changed its name to Rhodia Inc. See Table 1.
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MEMORANDUM OF LEASE
1 Yr LEASE

e , THIS MEMORANDUN OF LEASE, made and entered into

by and between the Parties hereto, to evidence their

€xecution of a certain Lease dated September 11, 1967

1975 and by Secong Amendment of

Lease dateg May 4, 1977 (collectively the "Lease").

WITNESSETH:

1. The name of the landlofd under the Lease is

Stauffer Chemical Company (”Stauffer"), whose address is

Westport, Connecticut 06880,

2. The name of the tenant under the Lease is

Conoco Inc., whose address. dis PYVOLCREY 219,

Texas 77252.

Houston,

3. The Specific legal'description ©f the prem-

ises ("Lease Premises") covered by the Lease is:

A parcel of the broperty cf Stauffer Chem-
ical Company located in the north
of section , Township 36 north, range 9 west,
of the second Principal meridian, Lake County,
Indizna, which parcel is described as follows:

Beginning at a point 151.0 feet west
Stauffer's casterly prope
larly distant 40 feet from the Centerline of
Michigan Avenue; thence Southerly along a line
at right angles to the centerline of Michigan
Avenue 430.5 feet to 2 point; thence westerly
along a line parallel to the centerline of
Michigan Ave. 300 feet to a point; thence
northerly along a line at right angles to the

from
rty line bPerpendicuy-
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centerline of Michigan Avenue 430.5 feet to a

boint; thence easterly along a line pParallel to
the centerline of Michigan Ave. 300 feet +o the
point of beginning; comprising 2.9g acres, more

A parcel of the Property of Stauffer Chem-
ical Company located in the northwest Quarter
of section 5, Township 36 north, range 9 west,
of the second Principal meridian, Lake County,
Indiana, which DParcel is described a2s follows:

Michigan Avenue 151 feet to.a Roint,;.1then
northerly alleng .a Iinel'a¥ Tight angles to cen-
terline of Michigan Avenue 225 feet to 3 point;
then easterly along a line parallel to the
centerline of Michigan Avenue 153 feet to the
point of beglnning; comprising 0.78 acres, more
4. The ternm of the Original Lease was 25
Years, exXpiring on September 10, 1992. The First Amend-
ment amended the term of the Lease to 3 Period of 10
years, beginning on January 1, 1975 ("Term") .
5. After the expiratibn ©f the Term of the

Lease, the Lease shall continue Year to year subject to

the right of landlord or tenant to terminate the Lease at



the end of the Term or at the end of any subsequent lease

yYear upon not less than 18 ﬁonths' prior written notice.
6. The Lease does not contain an option to

purchase the Lezsed Premises or any part thereof.

STAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANY
ATTEST: ;

!
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CONOCO INC.

ATTEST:
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STATE OF CQUNECT ICVE T
COUNTY OF FH)RFIELD)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County

SS.:

and Stzate, personally appeared~ﬁu.S.st;o and

i“}\afs(thfl /"l'aml}mthe ymc P(cslapenq_ and A%"}lgecr{d’m’/ re-

spectively, of Stauffer Chemical Company, who acknowledged
the execution of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease for and on
behalf of said Company, and who, having been duly sworn,

stated that the representations therein contained are true.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 5 \ day of

fV] ay , 1S984.
/
Dk, . Howod.
> g Notery Public
Printed: .
I am 2 resident of fg&v%‘eﬂ. Mﬁ%ﬁ:{' ;II(JDI\;’;,.II\CRD
County, _ Corwe R ek . . .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31, 1987

My commission eXpires:




S
STATE OF ZG)CQQ )

:  SS.:
COUNTY OF Harris )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for saig County

and State, personally appeared\h)hn D Burns and
\kﬂm%?‘ G(AELKCL/ the g\’ec Vice Q‘afxa/ﬂ/fana 2{53% erem re-

spectively, of Conoco Inc., who acknowledged the execution of

the foregoing Memorandum of Lease for and on behalf of said
Company, and who, having been duly sworn, stateg that the

representations therein contained are true.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 64“ day of

\)UUM ., 1984,

///ﬂ%/ﬁz 77/;/%

ary Publlg
Printed: [é;kyﬁﬁs / L s

I am a reSldent Of//dlﬁl/;i
County, = Lo < -
MY COm, R oA 1 T e
of Texas
My Commission Expires Aprif 30, 1985

This instrument was prepared by Holiday Hart McKiernan,
attorhey 2t law. )
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ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE 5o
—
AL
THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of this 2o 7€ BT
day of \ju(y . 1984, between Conoco Inc., a Delaware ﬁi
/ ki

corporatioh, whose address is P.0O. Box 219, Houston,
Texas 77252 ("Assignor"), and Vista Chemical Company, a
Delaware corporation, whose address is 15990 N. Barkers
Landing Road, Houston, Texas 77079 ("Assignee").

In consideration of the mutual promises and

+a

undertakings herein contained, the parties hereto agree

as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to ™

L.
) Pl
Faand

Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in andﬁ%&' By

e

(a) that certain lease dated September 11, 1967, enqgiédf;;

into between Stauffer Chemical Company,

("Landlord"), and Assignor's predecessor Continental ©Qil. =
e
—~—.

Company, as tenant, as amended by First Amendment of
Lease, dated January 1, 1975, between Landlord and As-
signee and by Second Amendment of Lease, dated May 4,
1978, between Landlord and Assignee (collectively the
"Lease") (a copy of which Lease 'is annexed hereto), a

memorandum of which Lease was recorded .in the Office of



the Lake County Recorder on June 22, 1984 as Instrument
No. 762023, (b) all leasehold improvements located at the
Demised Premises, and (c) all security deposits, if any,
held by Landlord under the Lease.

2. Assignee hereby assumes the performance of
all of the terms, convenants, agreements, conditions and
obligations of the Assignor, as tenant, under the Lease,
all with full force and effect as if the Assignee had

e Lease originally as ten

signed th iginally

3. Assignee hereby agrees with Assignor that
it will indemnify and hold Assignor harmless from and
against all losses,“cOsty, damages, Suits, actions,
claims, charges, eéxpenses. and liabilities; including
reasonable attorneys' and counsels' fees and expenses
(collectively, "Claims"), relating in any manner whatso-
ever to the Lease or arising out of the failure of As-
signee to keep, perform and observe all of the terms,
covenants, agreements, conditions and obligations con-
tained in the Lease on the part of the Assignee to be

kept, performed and observed thereunder from and after

the date hereof; provided, however, that any Claims re-



lating to environmental matters shall be governed by the
provisions of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement,
datedJﬁ/k Z, 1984 among E. I. du Pont de Nemours and
Company, Assignor and Assignee ("Asset Purchase Agree-
ment").

4. Assignor hereby agrees to indemnify and
hold Assignee harmless from and against any and all
Claims, relating in any manner whétsoever to the Lease or
arising out of the failure of Assignor to keep, perform
and observe all of fthe terms) (covenants, agreements,
conditions and obligaticens containedlia the Lease on the
part of Assignorito.be kept ;s performed: rand (observed
thereunder priori®oc-the ‘qare hereof; provided, however,
that any Claims relating to environmental matters shall
be governed by the Provisions of the Asset Purchase
Agreement.

5. All ‘of the covenants, terms and conditions
set forth herein shall be binding upon the parties hereto
and their respective Successors, assigns and legal repre-

sentatives and shall inure to the benefit of the parties



hereto, the Landlord and their respective successors,

assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set

their hands the date first above written.

CONOCO INC.

%WJ

[‘flU

). g
U

VISTA CHEMICAL COMPANY

ATTEST:

() .. ThisDogums

Ann Bate
Assistant Secretary

: 4
f‘MAL//”Wﬁ

ATTEST:

Title




STATE OF DELAWARE )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said
county and State, personally appeared D. R. Clark and Ann
Bates, an Executive Vice President and an Assistant Sec-
retary, respectively, of Conoco Inc., who acknowledge the
exXecution of the foregoing Assignment and Assumption of
Lease for and on behalf of said Company, and who, having
been duly sworn, stated that the representations therein
contained are true

WITNESS my hand and Notarjal Seal this 2w day

of June, 1984.

Notary Public
Printed: Lﬁm M, (Ciddae s

I am a resident of Ue,u,)pggHQ,

County, Delacoase
My commission expires:

= el AR E FeTeR

Yolohy




STATE oF TEXAS )
Ss.:
COUNTY oOF HARRISs )

who, having been duly SWOrn, stateg that the representations

therein Containeg are true,

- Zg:ad
/) WITNESS my hang and Notarial gea] this &7¢ day
of o , 1984,
%
> (QZZQ, C){'Z-::W/

Notery Public

Printegds:
—_—

MIGNONNE McCANN

/ . o
I am a resident of Q::§égz&¢) NMHY%HWSWeMTwﬁ 5
County ’ 4/_'721:%‘/%‘9/ . My Commission Expires April 2, 198

eXpires:

My c mmission
D

This instrument Was prepared by Holigay Hart McKiernan,
Attorney at Law.

Record ang Return to:
= Skadden, AIps, Slate, Meagher 5 riop
\ 919 Thirg Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Attention: Edwin Weinberg, Esqg.
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TABLE 1.
Lessor Names over time Lessee Names over time
Stauffer Chemical Company Continental Oil Company
Rhone-Poulenc Conoco Inc.
Rhodia Inc. Vista Chemical Company

Condea Vista Company
Sasol North America Inc.

Obviously no one bothered to keep the Recorder’s office apprised of all of these name changes.
As a result for the last 35 years the tax assessor has continued to address the tax bills on these
improvements to Continental Oil Company as parcel 26-37-0010-0014.

By this letter we request that you record the cancellation of this lease and that the Tax
Assessor’s Office be so notified. We are also enclosing a $31.00 check to cover the recording
fees.

Sasol will no longer honor any tax bills for these improvements on land we have not leased
since July 1, 1998. We have forwarded the current tax bill to Rhodia Inc., Hammond, Indiana.

Very truly yours,

Michael W. Knieper j

Assistant Treasurer

Phone: 281-588-3326
Fax: 281-588-3054

Email: robert.hailey@us.sasol.com

Enclosures: 4

cc: Rhodia Inc., Tax Department, 259 Prospect Plains Road, CN 7500, Cranbury, NJ 08512
Lake County Assessor, 2293 North Main Street, Crown Pointe, IN 46307
Lake County Treasurer, 2293 North Main Street, Crown Pointe, IN 46307-1896



g

., @ RHONE-POULENC .
. wek; z
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES North America  4,9/.3)J30 CHM “DKE MBE [ L
ONE CORPORATE DRIVE ( j)f / g-; {;'C. lf- H:‘U N F‘L,T{
P.O. BOX 831 TR S s
SHELTON, CT 08484 PLT. RP

TEL: (203) 925-3314 %\’
FAX: (203) §25-3656
December 30, 199¢

CONDEA Vista Company

Ronald E. Swantkowski

Vice President & Business Manager
900 Threadneedle

Houston, Texas 77079-2900

- Via Federal Express -
Dear Mr. Swantkowski-

As you know, Rhone-Pouleng has been evaluatingithe future direction ofits sulfur trioxide
business, based at Hammeond, Indiana, for the past six months. In our earfjer
conversations we indicated that it was likely that the company would not be able to
support this business longterm. Iam writing to advise you that Rhone-Poulenc has
completed its evaluation, and decided to exit the sulfur trioxide business a¢ Hammond by
mid 1998. As such, we are hereby providing you with the required 18 month prior written
notification of Rhone-Poulenc’s intention to terminate oyr sulfur trioxide suppi
agre gnt and any other agreements that may exist between us related to
ondea Vista's Hammon operations effective July 1, 1998.

lenc values the long relationship we have had with Condea Vista over the

are taking this step reluctantly in view of the fact that we have produced sulfur
trioxide at Hammond for three decades, However, the continued tendency of major users
10 switch to captive generation of SO; will not allow us to maintain an economically
viable long term operation.

Rhone-Pou
years. We

£8/18'd  ppIC gag £Te . S"IHHFT’WH =T e e



- 2.

interdependency at Hammond, we believe that jt would be mutually beneficial to meet as
S00n as practical to discuss your plans for the site and the path forward. We have
attached a copy, for your information, of the press release that we intend to make in early

January,
Sincerely,

Rhone-Poulenc

Staak M. Sudo

Frank M. Sardo

Business Director

c¢: R. Belbutowski
M. Galuskin
C. Mattaliano
K. Osborne

Jms:mp\condag
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